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Key Takeaways

1 32

APAC BFB 

Growth  continues to be 
driven by Biscuits and 

Others categories

Early benefits of 
mitigation measures 

reflected in sequential 
improvement

Meat Alternative

Continuing positive 
trajectory driven by UK retail 
snacking, frozen ingredients, 
and foodservice performance

Year - on- year gross margin 
progression, driven by 

transformation benefits, 
lower inventory, lower input 
costs, and targeted selling 

price increases

EBITDA positive

Dividends

Declared cash dividend 
of PHP0.24 per share

Robust cash and retained 
earnings support further 

dividends in the year



4

245, 129, 32

f58320

217, 217, 217

d9d9d9

253, 215, 0

fcd700

176, 176, 177

aeaeb0

0, 176, 185

00b1ba

237, 31, 49

ed1f34

0, 115, 119

007377

83, 86, 90

525659

68.8% 67.8%

4Q24 4Q25

#1

4Q25 Performance & Drivers

Source: Nielsen Retail Audit (past 12 weeks as of December 2025)

Macro

- Brand building activities / Key visuals  
- Other Growth drivers:  

- Softness in dry pouch, partially offset by gains in 
LMGC and stable LMWP

- Strategic focus on revitalizing dry pouch – comms 
that expand usage via recipe pairing, while driving 
Kasalo  to strengthen big format relevance and 
expanding multipack distribution to reinforce 
uptrading

- Q2 Kasalo – provides value and stretched meal
- Q2 Innovations like IM chilimansi
- Forward: Kasalo
- Forward: Mami Spicy Labuyo and new chiliamansi

variants – growing appetite for new taste 
experiences

- Forward: bulalo /batchoy /black lines

- Underperformed the category driven by 
continued dry pouch softness, wet pouch 

slight improvement vs category vs previous 
quarter, cups strong growth that partially 

offset pouch weakness
- Demand: K curve, new flavors, Overall 

demand softness reflects moderating usage, 

amid health-driven moderation and spend 

shifts toward staples and snacks. Momentum 

is expected to improve in Q1 2026, supported 

by usage expansion and frequency-building 

initiatives, particularly in Pouches.

- Competition: stable in pouch, increasing in 
cups

K Curve / 
New flavors

Underperformed 
category

Competition 
stable / increasing

Brand Building

Market Share 
by Segment 4Q24 4Q25

Wet Pouch 62.0% 62.1%

Dry Pouch 82.9% 81.3%

Cups 39.7% 40.8%

APAC BFB : Noodles softness in dry pouch partially offset by gains in cups and 
stable wet pouch

Sequential Noodles 
Revenue Growth
(2H25 vs 1H25)

4.4%
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Outperformed
category

28.7% 30.0%

4Q24 4Q25

#1

APAC BFB : Biscuits reclaimed market leadership driven by broad -based gains 
across crackers, sandwiches, wafers, and cookies

4Q25 Performance & Drivers

Source: Nielsen Retail Audit (past 12 weeks as of December 2025)

- Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Other Growth drivers

- Broad based gains across crackers, sandwich, 

wafers, cookies

- Other: launched Sumo Milk & Cream Mini Cookies, 

addressing growing demand for bite sized 

affordable treat for kids particularly among budget 

conscious moms with children aged 5-10. Builds 

on strong momentum as #1 mini cookie sandwich 

brand in PH. Consumer awareness/tirla are 

supported by robust go-to-market plan, including 

digital campaigns, in store visibility, consumer 

sampling, targeted trade activations.

- Forward: new Skyflakes campaign

- Forward: targeted ATL/BTL usage-driven initiatives 

for Fita, Graham, Nissin Butter Coconut

- Forward: focused activation in Mindanao, 

strongest growth opportunity 

- Forward: cookie sandwiches – build on Sumo’s 

strong traction with launch of Sumo White, 

sustained support for base Sumo, continued ATL 

investments for Bingo Milkee for incremental 

growth particularly vismin

- New Davao line for sweet biscuits

- Graham plant up Q3 2026

- Macro: outperformed category driven by crackers 

and sandwich

- Demand: stabilization rather than broad down-

trading in consumption. With inflation easing and 

household conditions improving, demand has 

normalized, particularly in affordable categories, 

with consumers remaining value-conscious and 

selective.

- Competition stable

Macro

Holiday
season

Competition 
stable

Brand Building
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-to-Drink Dairy

Ready-to-Drink Milk + 

Yogurt Drink + Cultured Milk
11.5% 11.5%

Ready-to-Drink Milk 9.2% 6.1%

Yogurt Drink 10.1% 1.3%

Cultured Milk 19.6% 4.0%

24.3% 26.0%

4Q24 4Q25

58.8%
60.8%

4Q24 4Q25

90.5% 88.2%

4Q24 4Q25

APAC BFB : Oyster sauce and cultured milk continue to grow due to increased 
in-home cooking and distribution footprint, respectively; measures in place to 
address challenges in yogurt drinks

Oyster Sauce Yogurt Drinks Others

Source: Nielsen Retail Audit (past 12 weeks as of December 2025)

Cultured Milk

#1#1
#2

- Macro: outperformed category, 

oyster sauce key driver within 

culinary aids

- Demand: As the cost of 

goods and services rises, 

consumers are turning to 

home cooking and 

increasingly embracing 

culinary aids for their 

versatility and ability to 

make everyday meals 

more satisfying. 

Sustained Handaan 

demand drove strong Q4 

performance across both 

pouches and bottles, with 

30g remaining the hero 

SKU.
- /competition

Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Updates/progress to previously 

announced initiatives : Goodnom

- Other Growth drivers

- Brand’s efforts to improve 

category penetration and 

consumption

- Reinforcing the overall 

value advantage of 

Oyster Sauce over Soy 

Sauce remains key to 

driving both category 

and brand relevance.

- Macro: underperformed category which had 

uninterrupted supply and new formats

- demand/: growth of lower priced RTD 

categories

- Competition: performed well in Q4

- Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Other Growth drivers

- decline driven by significant supply 

constraints during most of Q4, which 

limited availability and competitiveness, 

healthy stock levels restored in December

- 2026 - transition ProYo to an 

ambient RTD yoghurt format, 

enabling nationwide distribution 

and removing current cold-chain 

constraints. ProYo—currently the 

#2 RTD Yoghurt brand in the 

Philippines at ~6.6% market 

share (P52W)—is largely limited 

to Luzon today. The shift to 

ambient allows the brand to 

unlock broader reach while 

maintaining its core proposition.
-  

- Macro: outperformed category, expanding to 

Vismin

- demand: lower priced RTD categories

- competition

- Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Other Growth drivers

- Strengthened distribution 

footprint/numeric distribution gains 

across all channels

- Strong 400ml performance

- Continued expansion in vismin

- Lower vs Q3 due to inclement weather 

and calamities 

- Q1 206 – 100ml price roll back for price 

parity vs yakult and expansion to new 

areas supported by ATL BTL

Resurgence in
home cooking

Outperformed 
category

Competition 
stable

Lower - priced
RTD categories

Slightly 
underperformed 

category

Competition 
stable

Lower - priced
RTD categories

Underperformed 
category

Competition 
stable
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Meat Alternative : Successful first year of multi - year transformation

UK Retail Gross Margin OthersCore EBITDA

+5.5ppts in Q3 +3.6ppts in 9M

Slowed sales decline

Financial Commitment Delivered Stronger Business Fundamentals

Core EBITDA

+PHP 248 million in Q3

Stronger P&L with >400 bps FY25 
gross margin expansion year - on- year

Delivered mid single - digit 
EBITDA in GBP millions

Quorn Foods 4Q25 market share 
growth at +111 bps year - on- year 1

Quorn buyers in growth 1

4Q25 growth engines: Quorn 
snacking (+36%) and Quorn 

frozen ingredients (+2%)

1 Source: Nielsen -NIQ 12 weeks to 27 December 2025, as of March 2026; all previous quarters have been updated to latest Nielsen - NIQ meat alternative database as of this date
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Full Year 2025

Financial Performance
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Consolidated : Revenue grew 4.0% in full year 2025, Q4 revenue grew 5.7% year -on -
year

Net Sales

APAC BFB

84%

Meat Alternative

16%

By Business as of 

4Q25 & FY25

21,971 23,220

83,120
86,483

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

Consolidated

18,477 19,540

69,528 72,824

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

APAC BFB

3,494 3,680

13,592 13,659

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

Meat Alternative

+5.7%

+4.0%

+5.8%

+4.7%
+5.3%

+0.5%

In
 P

H
P

 m
ill

io
n

s
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- 5,637

1,928

450

8,599

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

Consolidated : Core net income attributable to shareholders increased 8.1% in Q4 due 
to higher gross profit

• FY gross margin decline driven 
by APAC BFB due to higher 
edible oil prices, partially 
offset by Meat Alternative 
gross margin improvement

• FY core net income 
attributable to shareholders 
was flat year - on-year; Q4 core 
net income attributable to 
shareholders increased 8.1%, 
driven by higher gross profit

• FY reported net income grew 
18x year - on- year; Q4 reported 
net income turned positive, 
primarily due to the modest 
reversal of impairment in the 
Meat Alternative business 
compared with the impairment 
base in the previous year, 
partly offset by a PHP 501 
million non - cash loss from the 
fair value adjustment of the 
Meat Alternative guarantee 
asset

Gross Profit Core Net Income Reported Net Income

7,334 7,782

28,690 28,818

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+6.1%

+0.4%

33.4% 33.5%

+0.1ppts

34.5%

- 1.2ppts

In
 P

H
P

 m
ill

io
n

s

33.3%

2,338 2,527

9,792 9,718

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+8.1%

- 0.8%

10.6% 10.9%

+0.3ppts

11.8%

- 0.6ppts

11.2%

N/M

+18X

- 25.7%

8.3%

+34ppts

0.5%

+9.4ppts

9.9%

1 Core net income attributable to shareholders = gross profit – operating expenses – core forex – core interest expense – tax – non-controlling interest 

Attributable to Shareholders 1
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14,158 
15,398 

Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025

In PHP mn

Operating Cash Flow

Consolidated : Declared c ash dividend of PHP 0.24 per share; robust cash and 
retained earnings support further dividends in 2026

Parties 

Involved

Coverage

13,037 
11,332 

FY24 FY25

In PHP mn

• Strong operating cash 

flow led to all-time high 

cash and cash equivalent 

balance of PHP 16.7 

billion

• Strong cash balance 

enables return of value to 

shareholders via 

dividends and further 

repayment of external 

GBP debt (in Q1 2024)

• FY23 operating cash flow 

reflects 

• Higher operating 

income

• Lower cost of 

inventory due to a 

decline in 

commodity prices 

and lower stock 

levels in APAC BFB 

and Meat 

Alternative

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Total Dividends in PHP bn & Dividends per Share in PHP

2.5 2.2 2.2 2.5 2.7 2.9 

4.3 

Declaration  
Date

9 Aug ’22 29 Nov ’23 10 Apr ‘24 2 Dec ‘24 26 Mar ‘25 4 Nov ’25 25 Mar ’26

Payment  
Date

4 Oct ‘22 11 Jan ‘24 5 Jun ‘24 27 Dec ‘24 22 May ‘25 7 Jan ‘26 21 May ‘26

Retained earnings available for dividend at 
PHP 9.9 billion as of December 31, 2025

R
eg

u
la

r 
D

iv
id

en
d

In
 P

H
P

 b
ill

io
n

s
P

H
P

 p
er

 S
h

ar
e

0.14
0.12 0.12

0.14
0.15 0.16

0.24



12

245, 129, 32

f58320

217, 217, 217

d9d9d9

253, 215, 0

fcd700

176, 176, 177

aeaeb0

0, 176, 185

00b1ba

237, 31, 49

ed1f34

0, 115, 119

007377

83, 86, 90

525659

2,138 1,969

3,399

2,059
2,610

4,157 3,838

6,543
1,522 1,784

1,817

2,373 1,031

703
881

988

3,660 
3,753 

5,216 

4,432 

3,641 

4,860 
4,719 

7,531 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E

In PHP mn

APAC BFB Meat Alternative

Consolidated : 2026 CapEx  plan to focus on building capacity and capability for 
APAC BFB

majority of the spending will be for Northstar.
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APAC BFB : Revenue growth largely from volume increase in Biscuits and Others 
categories

Net Sales

Noodles

41%  4Q25

43% FY25

Biscuits

37% 4Q25

35% FY25 

Others

22%  4Q25

22% FY25

By Business as of 4Q25 & FY25

In
 P

H
P

 m
ill

io
n

s

APAC BFB Noodles Biscuits Others 2

Q4 Year - on- Year +5.8% - 0.1% +8.4% +13.7%

Net Price 1 +1.6% +0.7% +1.6% +3.2%

Volume/Mix +4.2% - 0.8% +6.8% +10.6%

FY Year - on- Year +4.7% - 1.7% +9.4% +11.2%

Net Price 1 - 0.2% - 0.2% - 0.1% - 0.1%

Volume/Mix +4.9% - 1.5% +9.5% +11.3%

18,477 19,540

69,528
72,824

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+5.8%

+4.7%

1 Price increase net of discounts, subsidies, and customer support
2 Includes Beverage, Packaged Cakes, Culinary, Bread, and Pollard & Scrap
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APAC BFB : Wheat and palm oil partially secured through 4Q26

*Sources: External data from Bloomberg  are as of 31 December 2025  and intend to present commodity price trends / are not the same as what is being purchased 
1 Average price is biased toward lower soft wheat and may not represent true blended wheat cost

Wheat (15% of FY APAC BFB COGS)

External  (Bloomberg)

Internal  (MONDE)Q1 
2021

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 
2022

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 
2023

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 
2024

Q2 Q4

Q1 
2021

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 
2022

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 
2023

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 
2024

Q2

Percent Locked In: 
Q2 2026: c.80%
Q3 2026: c.70%
Q4 2026: c.50%

Q3 Q4

Percent Locked In: 
Q2 2026: c.7 0%
Q3 2026: c.60% 1

Q4 2026: c.60% 1

Palm Oil (6% of FY APAC BFB COGS)

Q3

Q1 
2025

Q2

Q1 
2025

Q2

Q3

Q3 Q4

External  (Crude; Bloomberg)

Internal  (Refined)
Q4

Q1 
2026

Q2

Q1 
2026

Q2

Q3 Q4

PO INTERNAL FIGURE COMPUTATION: QUARTER FIGURE / FX * 1000

Q3 Q4
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Coconut Oil

Quarterly from Q1 2016 to Q4 2025

APAC BFB : Coconut oil dipped sequentially but still up +72% year -on -year in Q4; 
pricing actions and reformulations taken

Coconut Oil & Coconut Oil - Related Input Costs (7% of FY APAC BFB COGS)

+72%

• Volatile trends 
driven by climate 
effects on 
production

• El Nino and aging 
plantations, 
reducing yield

• Rising global 
demand for health 
and industrial 
applications

• Philippine biodiesel 
mandate to 
increase blend of 
coconut oil from 
2% to 3%

- 3%
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2,485 2,624

10,600 10,006

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

APAC BFB : Continued sequential gross margin improvement from pricing actions and 
cost management initiatives; Q4 core net income grew due to higher gross profit and 
lower SG&A

1 Core EBITDA = EBITDA + derivative loss + other non -recurring expenses – derivative gains
2 Core net income = gross profit – core operating expenses – core forex – core interest expense – tax 

• FY and Q4 gross margin decline 
due to higher edible oil costs; 
+30 bps sequential 
improvement reflects pricing 
actions and early benefits of 
cost management initiatives

• A&P to sales ratio slightly 
increased year –on- year in Q4, 
but declined for the full year 
given tapered A&P for Noodles 
and Biscuits as well as more 
trading activities 

• Core EBITDA and core net 
income grew year - on-year in 
Q4 due to higher gross profit 
and lower SG&A for the period, 
declined in FY due to lower 
gross profit for the full year

• Q4 EBITDA margin slightly 
increased given lower general 
administrative expenses, 
despite lower gross margin and 
higher A&P to sales for the 
quarter

3,680 3,953

16,007 15,387

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

Gross Profit

Core Net Income 2Core EBITDA 1

A&P to Sales

6,579 6,772

25,773 25,317

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+2.9%

- 1.8%

35.6% 34.7%

- 0.9ppts

37.1%

- 2.3ppts

In
 P

H
P

 m
ill

io
n

s

34.8%

4.2%
4.5%

4.1%
3.9%

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+0.3ppts

- 0.2ppts

+7.4%
- 3.9%

19.9% 20.2%

+0.3ppts

23.0%

- 1.9ppts

21.1%

In
 P

H
P

 m
ill

io
n

s

+5.6%

- 5.6%

13.4% 13.4%

+0.0ppts

15.2%

- 1.5ppts

13.7%
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Meat Alternative : Multi-year transformation underway to return to growth and profitability; 
strengthening our core business through focus on execution, efficiency, and brand

OUR COMMITMENT

Back to growth by end 2026;

FY26 core EBITDA at high single digit to low teens in GBP million;

FY27 core EBITDA at double digits in GBP millions

Transform to Win Together 2025

THE ACTION

• Transformed commercial, R&D, and back office
• Built on 2 024 snacking momentum and relaunched core 

frozen ingredients
• Started supply chain tran sformation
• Maintained cash discipline
• Clear priorities and focus on execution

THE RESULTS

Delivered what we said
• Slowed sales decline
• Mid single - digit EBITDA in GBP millions

Strengthened the brand
• Quorn Foods market share increased +111 bps in 4Q25 

versus 4Q24
• Quorn buyers increased for only the second time since 2022

Transform to Win Together 2026+

Drive snacking and frozen ingredients

Maintain lean organization and focus on cash

Next stage of supply transformation focusing 
on productivity and waste reduction

THE NEXT STAGE OF THE PLAN
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Meat Alternative : 4Q25 constant currency sales decline slowed further and FY25 
EBITDA at the top end of guidance range

• Q4 sales grew year - on- year by 
5.3% on a reported basis, and 
0.3% on a constant currency 
basis on volumes that were 
down by - 0.1%; continuing 
positive trajectory driven by 
ongoing growth in UK retail 
snacking combined with 
relaunch of frozen ingredients 
and improving foodservice 
performance

• Q4 gross margin +584 bps 
year - on- year driven by 
transformation benefits, lower 
inventory, lower input costs, and 
targeted selling price increases, 
partially offset by the impact of 
lower production volume

• Q4 core EBITDA down by           
- 49.2% year - on-year due to 
marketing investment in frozen 
ingredients TV campaign, 
bringing FY core EBITDA up 41x 
to PHP 495 million

Net Sales Gross Profit Core EBITDA 1

In
 P

H
P

 m
ill

io
n

s

1 Core EBITDA = EBITDA + derivative loss + other non -recurring expenses – fair value gain from guaranty assets -  derivative gains

3,494
3,680

13,592 13,659

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+5.3%

+0.5%

755
1,010

2,917
3,501

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

+33.8%

+20.0%

21.6%

27.4%

+5.8ppts

21.5%

+4.1ppts

25.6%

149 76 12 495

4Q24 4Q25 FY24 FY25

- 49.2% +41X

4.3% 2.1%

- 2.2ppts

0.1%

+3.5ppts

3.6%



19

245, 129, 32

f58320

217, 217, 217

d9d9d9

253, 215, 0

fcd700

176, 176, 177

aeaeb0

0, 176, 185

00b1ba

237, 31, 49

ed1f34

0, 115, 119

007377

83, 86, 90

525659

Meat Alternative : Transformation underway to return to growth and profitability; 
strengthening our core business through focus on execution, efficiency, and brand

Sales Growth Gross Margin Others

• Build on snacking momentum
• Relaunch frozen ingredients core 

range
• Strengthen commercial execution
• Pricing action discipline

• Transformation including leaner 
supply organization, reduced 
cycle time, lower waste, and 
logistics/warehousing efficiencies

• Procurement input cost savings
• Pricing action discipline

• Stronger gross margin
• Leaner commercial, innovation, 

and support organizations
• Overhead efficiencies
• Partial targeted brand 

reinvestment focused on 
snacking and ingredients 
relaunch

• Positive EBITDA
• Further inventory reduction
• Ongoing CapEx  investment 

control

- 4 
12 

495 

FY23 FY24 FY25- 9.3%

- 5.8%
- 4.9%

- 1.0%

0.3%

FY24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Core EBITDA Cash

Cash positive for
2nd consecutive 

year

(Constant Currency)

21.5% 23.0%
25.1%

26.7% 27.4%

FY24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
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Meat Alternative : Increase in carrying value through higher cash flow projection 
despit e higher WACC

138  

- 2  
136  

13  149  

2024  Trading Changes  2025 Before Impairment  Reversal of Impairment  2025  

-86

5- Year CAGR 1.80%

WACC 8.97%

5- Year CAGR 4.00%

WACC 9.64%

Carrying Value in GBP Millions
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Management Approach to

Macroeconomic Headwinds
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-to-Drink Dairy

Ready-to-Drink Milk + 

Yogurt Drink + Cultured Milk
11.5% 11.5%

Ready-to-Drink Milk 9.2% 6.1%

Yogurt Drink 10.1% 1.3%

Cultured Milk 19.6% 4.0%

Our APAC BFB products Strong cash profile OthersSubstantial lock ins for major

- Macro: outperformed category, 

oyster sauce key driver within 

culinary aids

- Demand: As the cost of 

goods and services rises, 

consumers are turning to 

home cooking and 

increasingly embracing 

culinary aids for their 

versatility and ability to 

make everyday meals 

more satisfying. 

Sustained Handaan 

demand drove strong Q4 

performance across both 

pouches and bottles, with 

30g remaining the hero 

SKU.
- /competition

Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Updates/progress to previously 

announced initiatives : Goodnom

- Other Growth drivers

- Brand’s efforts to improve 

category penetration and 

consumption

- Reinforcing the overall 

value advantage of 

Oyster Sauce over Soy 

Sauce remains key to 

driving both category 

and brand relevance.

- Macro: underperformed category which had 

uninterrupted supply and new formats

- demand/: growth of lower priced RTD 

categories

- Competition: performed well in Q4

- Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Other Growth drivers

- decline driven by significant supply 

constraints during most of Q4, which 

limited availability and competitiveness, 

healthy stock levels restored in December

- 2026 - transition ProYo to an 

ambient RTD yoghurt format, 

enabling nationwide distribution 

and removing current cold-chain 

constraints. ProYo—currently the 

#2 RTD Yoghurt brand in the 

Philippines at ~6.6% market 

share (P52W)—is largely limited 

to Luzon today. The shift to 

ambient allows the brand to 

unlock broader reach while 

maintaining its core proposition.
-  

- Macro: outperformed category, expanding to 

Vismin

- demand: lower priced RTD categories

- competition

- Brand building activities / Key visuals 

- Other Growth drivers

- Strengthened distribution 

footprint/numeric distribution gains 

across all channels

- Strong 400ml performance

- Continued expansion in vismin

- Lower vs Q3 due to inclement weather 

and calamities 

- Q1 206 – 100ml price roll back for price 

parity vs yakult and expansion to new 

areas supported by ATL BTL

Resurgence in
home cooking

Outperformed 
category

Competition 
stable

Strong fundamentals to navigate extreme input cost volatility

Noodles & Culinary 

49.1%

Biscuits

35.0%

Beverage & Others

 15.9%

Philippine business accounts

Philippines  

93.60%

Thailand , 

2.09%

Middle East  

0.97%

Europe  

0.25%

Rest of the World  

3.13%

₽15.4 bn
December 2025 Cash & Cash Equivalent

$113.4 mn
Of which, healthy dollar position to hedge forex volatility

Foreign exchange options

$24 mn

Flexible cost base

Variable Costs  

70%

Fixed Costs  

30%

ingredients

APAC BFB
 
• Wheat and palm oil partially 

secured until Q4 2026

• Coconut oil partially secured 
until Q2 2026

• Generation costs for 7 out of 9 
production plants secured until 
June 30, 2027

Meat Alternative

• Agreements for glucose and egg 
in place until end 2026

• Electricity costs for 2 out of 3 
production plants secured into 
2027

are largely staples

for 93.6% of APAC BFB
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Key financial takeaways

1

5

3

2

4

Consolidated revenue for the full year increased by 4.0% to Php  86.5 bn, while Q4 revenues grew by 5.7% year - on-year to Php  23.2 bn.

Reported net income for the full year rose to Php  8.6 bn, compared with Php  450 mn the previous year. In Q4, reported net income returned 
to positive territory at Php  1.9 bn, primarily due to higher core net income after tax. This was partly offset by a Php  501 mn non - cash loss 
from the fair value adjustment of the Meat Alternative guaranty asset.  

APAC BFB net sales for the full year grew by 4.7% to Php  72.8 bn, with fourth quarter net sales up 5.8%, largely driven by volume growth 
in biscuits and other categories. The domestic business grew by 5.4% for the full year and by 5.7% in the fourth quarter.

Meat Alternative revenue declined by 2.9% for the full year, while it grew by 0.3% in the fourth quarter on a constant curren cy basis. On a 
reported basis, revenue grew by 0.5% for the full year and by 5.3% in the fourth quarter.

Core net income attributable to shareholders declined by 0.8% to Php  9.7 bn; however, it rose by 8.1% to Php  2.5 bn in the fourth quarter, 
driven by higher gross profit. 



25

245, 129, 32

f58320

217, 217, 217

d9d9d9

253, 215, 0

fcd700

176, 176, 177

aeaeb0

0, 176, 185

00b1ba

237, 31, 49

ed1f34

0, 115, 119

007377

83, 86, 90

525659

Consolidated P&L Summary

1 Core operating expenses = selling, general, and administrative expenses – non- recurring expenses
2 Core EBITDA = EBITDA + derivative loss + other non -recurring expenses – fair value gain from guaranty assets -  derivative gains
3 Core net income = gross profit – operating expenses – core forex – core interest expense – tax 
4 Core net income attributable to shareholders = core net income – non-controlling interest

PHP  mn FY 2024 FY 2025
Reported 

Change YoY
Q4 2024 Q4 2025

Reported 
Change YoY

Revenue 83,120 86,483 +4.1% 21,971 23,220 +5.7%

Cost of Goods Sold 54,430 57,665 +5.9% 14,637 15,438 +5.5%

Gross Profit 28,690 28,818 +0.5% 7,334 7,782 +6.1%

Core Operating Expenses 1 15,683 16,171 +3.1% 4,359 4,561 +4.6%

Core EBITDA 2 16,019 15,882 - 0.9% 3,829 4,028 +5.2%

Core Net Income 3 9,796 9,702 - 1.0% 2,336 2,505 +7.2%

Core Net Income 
Attributable to Shareholders 4 9,792 9,718 - 0.8% 2,338 2,527 +8.1%

Reported Income after Tax 450 8,599 +18x (5,637) 1,928 N/M
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Reported net income figures include one -off items

PHP  mn FY 2024 FY 2025
Reported 

Change YoY
Q4 2024 Q4 2025

Reported 
Change YoY

Core Net Income 9,796 9,702 - 1.0% 2,336 2,505 +7.2%

Other Income (Expenses) (9,293) (93 5) N/M (7,934) (480) N/M

Fair Value Gain (Loss) on Guaranty  
Asset

(2,649) (1,091) N/M (1,926) (501) N/M

Fair Value Gain (Loss) on Financial 
Assets (FVTPL)

82 121 +47.6% 27 26 - 3.7%

Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss) (174) (158) - 9.2% 101 (51) N/M

Miscellaneous Income 244 25 2 +3.7% 118 48 - 59.3%

Impairment (Loss) / Reversal (6,796) (59) - 99.1% (6,254) (2) N/M

Finance Income (Expense) 394 296 - 24.9% 112 60 - 46.4%

Interest Expense (250) (189) N/M (49) (68) N/M

Interest Income 579 450 - 22.3% 160 130 - 18.8%

Derivative Gain (Loss) – Net 65 35 - 46.2% 1 (2) N/M

Other Non - Recurring Expenses
    Restructuring Costs in Meat Alternative

(327) (318) N/M (40) (56) - 53.4%

Income Tax Provision (120) (146) N/M (111) (101) N/M

Reported Net Income 450 8,599 +18x (5,637) 1,928 N/M
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APAC BFB P&L Summary

1 Core operating expenses = selling, general, and administrative expenses – non- recurring expenses
2 Core EBITDA = EBITDA + derivative loss + other non -recurring expenses – derivative gains
3 Core net income = gross profit – core operating expenses – core forex – core interest expense – tax 

PHP  mn FY 2024 FY 2025
Reported 

Change YoY
Q4 2024 Q4 2025

Reported 
Change YoY

Revenue 69,528 72,824 +4.7% 18,477 19,540 +5.8%

Cost of Goods Sold 43,755 47,507 +8.6% 11,898 12,768 +7.3%

Gross Profit 25,773 25,317 - 1.8% 6,579 6,772 +2.9%

Core Operating Expenses 1 12,045 12,467 +3.5% 3,498 3,427 - 2.0%

Core EBITDA 2 16,007 15,387 - 3.9% 3,680 3,953 +7.4%

Core Net Income 3 10,600 10,006 - 5.6% 2,485 2,624 +5.6%
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Meat Alternative P&L Summary

1 Core operating expenses = selling, general, and administrative expenses – non- recurring expenses
2 Core EBITDA = EBITDA + derivative loss + other non -recurring expenses – fair value gain from guaranty assets -  derivative gains
3 Core net income = gross profit – core operating expenses – core forex – core interest expense – tax 

PHP  mn FY 2024 FY 2025
Reported 

Change YoY
Q4 2024 Q4 2025

Reported 
Change YoY

Revenue 13,592 13,659 +0.5% 3,494 3,680 +5.3%

Cost of Goods Sold 10,675 10,158 - 4.8% 2,739 2,670 - 2.5%

Gross Profit 2,917 3,501 +20.0% 755 1,010 +33.8%

Core Operating Expenses 1 3,638 3,704 +1.8% 861 1,134 +31.7%

Core EBITDA 2 12 495 +41x 149 76 - 49.2%

Core Net Income 3 (804) (304) N/M (149) (119) N/M
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Meat Alternative : Quorn Foods market share up +111 bps versus 4Q24 driven by strong gains in 
Quorn chilled and frozen partially offset by Cauldron

• Total 4Q25 market share at 30.7%, +1.11% versus 4Q24 driven by 
Quorn brand increase of 1.32% and Cauldron brand decline of - 0.21%

• Chilled market share at 25.7%, +0.5% versus 4Q24 with Quorn 
chilled at 20.5%

• Frozen market share at 38.2%, +2.7% versus 4Q24

UK Retail

• Quorn brand sales performed ahead of the market in 4Q25 with - 1.3% 
decline compared to overall market at - 6.0%; Quorn chilled growing

• Cauldron decline of - 12% in the last 12 weeks
• Overall market decline of - 4.7% in 3Q25 and - 6.0% in 4Q25

Meat Alternative Market

1 Source: Nielsen -NIQ 12 weeks to 27 December 2025, as of March 2026; all previous quarters have been updated to latest Nielsen -NIQ meat alternative database as of this date
2 Source: Nielsen -NIQ 12 weeks to 27 December 2025, as of March 2026

- 1.3%

- 12.0%

- 7.1%

- 8.4%

Market  

- 6.0%

Quorn Cauldron Other Brands Private Label

Total Market Growth 2 

30.0 29.9

30.6

31.7

30.5
30.2

30.7

31.5

30.0

30.6 30.6 30.7

29.6

30.8

31.4

32.1

30.7

4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Total Market Share (%) 1

Market Share Average



30

245, 129, 32

f58320

217, 217, 217

d9d9d9

253, 215, 0

fcd700

176, 176, 177

aeaeb0

0, 176, 185

00b1ba

237, 31, 49

ed1f34

0, 115, 119

007377

83, 86, 90

525659

Cash Flow Summary

PHP  mn FY 2024 FY 2025
Income before Income Tax 3,511 11,667

Depreciation & Amortization 2,688 2,827

Fair Value Loss (Gain) on Guaranty Asset 2,649 1,091

Finance Costs 739 447

Finance Income (579) (450)

Impairment Loss 6,796 59

Working Capital Adjustments 173 (1,204)

Others (111) (443)
Net Cash Generated from Operations 15,866 13,994
Income Tax Paid & Interest Received (2,830) (2,662)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 13,037 11,332

Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment (4,823) (4,719)

Additions to Current Financial Assets (3,459) (748)

Proceeds from Disposal of Current Financial Assets 3,761 900

Others (576) (332)

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (5,097) (4,899)

Payments for Cash Dividends (6,828) (2,695)

Payments for Loans (2,017) (2,541)

Payment for Principal Portion of Lease Liabilities (1,326) (276)

Others (306) 301

Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (10,477) (5,211)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (2,537) (1,222)

Effect of Foreign Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents 16 18

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 14,158 15,398

Free Cash Flow 11,043 9,275
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Free Cash Flow & Working Capital

Free Cash Flow & Conversion Cycle Days Trade Receivables & Days Sales Outstanding

Inventory & Days Inventory Outstanding Accounts Payable 1 & Days Payables Outstanding

11,043 
9,275 

FY24 FY25

14D 16D

PHP mn

7,710 8,401 

FY24 FY25

31D 34D

PHP mn

8,921 8,972 

FY24 FY25

56D

PHP mn

14,158 13,481 

FY24 FY25

78D 74D

PHP mn

61D

1 Accounts Payable + Acceptance & Trust Receipts Payable 
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Balance Sheet Summary

PHP  mn Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025

Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,158 15,398

Inventories 8,921 8,972

Trade and Other Receivables 7,710 8,401

Others 3,138 3,566

Current Assets 33,927 36,337

Property, Plant and Equipment 25,507 27,309

Guaranty Asset 8,129 7,711

Intangible Assets 5,456 6,655

Others 5,067 4,952

Non - Current Assets 44,159 46,627

Total Assets 78,087 82,964

PHP  mn Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025

Trade and Other Payables 14,159 13,481

Loans Payable – Current & Non - Current 3,207 1,638

Others 5,182 7,814

Total Liabilities 22,548 22,933

Capital Stock &
Additional Paid - In Capital

48,346 48,346

Retained Earnings 1,307 4,355

Others 5,886 7,330

Total Equity 55,539 60,031

Total Liabilities and Equity 78,087 82,964
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Ratios Summary

Core Return on Equity

Core Return on Assets

2.18 
2.11 

Dec 2024 Dec 2025

0.15 0.13 

Dec 2024 Dec 2025

11.8%
11.2%

FY 2024 FY 2025

Current ratio = Current assets / Current liabilities
Net debt - to-equity ratio = (Total liabilities – Cash and cash equivalents) / Equity attributable to equity holders of the compan y
Net profit margin = Core income attributable to shareholders / Net sales 

Current Ratio Net Debt - to- Equity Ratio OthersCore Net Margin
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Making 
Better

Possible
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Our Corporate Aspiration
We aspire to improve the well - being of 

people and the planet, and create 
sustainable solutions for food security
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Legal Disclaimer

Monde  Nissin  Corporation  (“MONDE”)  makes  no warranties  or representations  with  respect  to the accuracy  or completeness  of the contents  of this  
presentation,  and  disclaims  any  liability  whatsoever  for any  loss  arising  from  or in reliance,  in full  or in part,  of the  contents  of this  presentation .  
Neither  this  presentation  nor any  part  thereof  may  be (a) used  or relied  upon  by  any  person  for any  purpose,  (b) copied,  photocopied,  duplicated  or 
otherwise  reproduced  in any  form or by  any  means,  or (c) redistributed,  passed  on or otherwise  disseminated  or quoted,  directly  or indirectly,  to any  
other  person  either  in your  organization  or elsewhere,  without  MONDE’s  prior  written  consent . The  contents  of this  presentation  should  not be 
construed  as  investment  advice,  nor as  a recommendation  or solicitation  for any  investment  by  or in MONDE .

This  presentation  may  contain  forward - looking  statements . These  forward - looking  statements  are based  upon  current  expectations  and  assumptions  
regarding  anticipated  developments  and  other  factors  affecting  MONDE . They  are not historical  facts,  nor are they  guarantees  of future  performance . 

Because  these  forward - looking  statements  involve  risks  and  uncertainties,  there  are important  factors  that  could  cause  actual  results  to differ  
materially  from those  expressed  or implied  by  these  forward - looking  statements . Among  other  risks  and  uncertainties,  the material  or principal  factors  
which  could  cause  actual  results  to differ  materially  are: MONDE’s  brands  not meeting  consumer  preferences ; MONDE’s  ability  to innovate  and  remain  
competitive ; MONDE’s  investment  choices  in its  portfolio  management ; the  effect  of climate  change  on MONDE’s  business ; MONDE’s  ability  to find  
sustainable  solutions  to its  packaging  materials ; significant  changes  or deterioration  in customer  relationships ; the recruitment  and  retention  of 
talented  employees ; disruptions  in our supply  chain  and  distribution ; increases  or volatility  in the  cost  of raw  materials  and  commodities ; the  production  
of safe  and  high  quality  products ; secure  and  reliable  IT  infrastructure ; execution  of acquisitions,  divestitures  and  business  transformation  projects ; 
economic,  social  and  political  risks  and  natural  disasters ; financial  risks ; failure  to meet  high  and  ethical  standards ; and  managing  regulatory,  tax  and  
legal  matters . A  number  of these  risks  have  increased  as  a result  of the current  Covid - 19  pandemic .

These  forward - looking  statements  speak  only  as  of the  date  of this  document . Except  as  required  by  any  applicable  law  or regulation,  MONDE  
expressly  disclaims  any  obligation  or undertaking  to release  publicly  any  updates  or revisions  to any  forward - looking  statements  contained  herein  to 
reflect  any  change  in MONDE’s  expectations  with  regard  thereto  or any  change  in events,  conditions  or circumstances  on which  any  such  statement  is  
based .
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Santa Rosa City, Laguna, Philippines

investor.relations@mondenissin.com

+63 2 7759 7519 / +63 2 7759 7577

https://mondenissin.com /
https://edge.pse.com.ph /

www.linkedin.com/company/monde -nissin -corporation/

www.facebook.com/Monde -Nissin - Corporation
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